

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

## ***RULES CLEARINGHOUSE***

**Ronald Sklansky**  
Director  
(608) 266-1946

**Richard Sweet**  
Assistant Director  
(608) 266-2982



**David J. Stute, Director**  
Legislative Council Staff  
(608) 266-1304

One E. Main St., Ste. 401  
P.O. Box 2536  
Madison, WI 53701-2536  
FAX: (608) 266-3830

## **CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 98-207**

### **Comments**

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 1998.]**

#### **2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code**

a. In s. Comm 90.03 (6m), the word “via” should be replaced by the phrase “by way of” and the word “This” should be replaced by the phrase “Full suction outlet.”

b. In s. Comm 90.09 (5) (a), the word “for” should be replaced by the phrase “as provided under.” [See also s. Comm 90.19 (6) (a).] Also, this provision refers to the terms “bed and breakfast establishment,” “tourist rooming house” and “private guest room.” If statutory or administrative code provisions contain definitions of these terms, cross-references would be appropriate.

c. In s. Comm 90.19 (6) (a), the introductory material should be renumbered as subd. 1.; the remaining subdivisions should be renumbered accordingly; and the reference to “subd. 1.” should be replaced by a reference to “subd. 2.”

d. In s. Comm 90.19 (8) (c), the introductory material should conclude with the phrase “The outlets shall meet all of the following requirements:”. Also, if the outlets referred to in this provision are full suction outlets, then the defined term “full suction outlet” should be used.

#### **5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language**

Are the provisions of s. Comm 90.19 (8) (c) 3. and subd. 4. b. in conflict?